



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EDUARDO ALVARADO CHAVERRI,
et al.,

Plaintiffs Below Appellants,

v.

AMVAC CHEMICAL CORP., et al.,

Defendants Below Appellees.

No. 519, 2019

Appeal from the Plaintiffs' Motion
to Vacate Judgment Under Rule
60(b)(6) Ruling Dated November
8, 2019, in the Superior Court of
the State of Delaware in C.A. No.
N12C-06-017 ALR

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Andrea E. Neuman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: (212) 351-3883

William E. Thomson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Stephanie E. O'Byrne (No. 4446)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
sobyne@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below Appellees
Dole Food Company, Inc., Dole Fresh Fruit
Company, Standard Fruit Company, and
Standard Fruit & Steamship Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. 2011: The Louisiana Action	7
II. 2012: The Delaware Actions	8
A. The Present Case: <i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , Delaware Superior Court (Filed June 2012).....	8
B. The First Federal Case: <i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , Delaware District Court (Also Filed June 2012).....	11
C. The Second, Consolidated Federal Case: <i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , Delaware District Court (Filed May and June 2012).....	12
III. 2019: The Motion to Vacate.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Vacate Based On Plaintiffs’ Unreasonable Delay	20
A. Question Presented	20
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	20
C. Merits Of Argument	20
II. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Vacate Based On Plaintiffs’ Failure to Set Forth “Extraordinary Circumstances”	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	27
C. Merits Of Argument	27

1.	Plaintiffs’ “Deliberate Litigation Strategy” Is Not An “Extraordinary Circumstance” Under Rule 60(b)(6)	29
2.	Non-Controlling Intervening Case Law Is Not An “Extraordinary Circumstance” Under Rule 60(b)(6).....	30
	(i) Legal Standard.....	31
	(ii) Tolling Cases Are Irrelevant.....	32
	(iii) Cases Applying The <i>Federal</i> First-Filed Rule Are Irrelevant.....	34
3.	Purportedly Inconsistent Litigation Results In Federal Court Do Not Constitute “Extraordinary Circumstances” Under Rule 60(b)(6)	36
III.	Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Rule 60(b)(6) Relief As To Defendants They Excluded From Their Prior Appeal	45
	A. Questions Presented.....	45
	B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	45
	C. Merits Of Argument	45
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	29, 30, 45
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	31, 34
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 231 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Aranda v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1245 (Del. 2018)	35
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 494 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1985)	17, 23
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977)	25
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997).....	31, 33
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 748 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1984)	29, 30
<i>Budget Blinds, Inc. v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 522 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1987)	31
<i>Carpenter v. Carpenter</i> , 972 A.2d 311, 2009 WL 910871 (Del. 2009).....	36
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7367000 (Del. Oct. 20, 2014).....	2, 7, 8, 11, 37
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. La. 2012).....	7

<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co. Inc.</i> , 546 F. App'x 409 (5th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3600307 (D. Del. Aug. 21, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5288165 (D. Del. Sept. 19, 2013).....	10
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 12, 34, 37
<i>Christina Bd. of Educ. v. 322 Chapel St.</i> , 1995 WL 163509 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 1995)	23
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)	29, 31, 36
<i>Davidson v. Dixon</i> , 386 F. Supp. 482 (D. Del. 1974).....	43
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Dixon v. Delaware Olds, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 117 (Del. 1979)	19
<i>Dow Chemical Corp. v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013)	9, 10, 11, 37
<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 214 B.R. 338 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	33
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Federal's, Inc. v. Edmonton Inv. Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1977)	29
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 840 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1988)	36

<i>Gardner v. Del. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 149 A.3d 241, 2016 WL 5899239 (Del. 2016).....	45
<i>Gondeck v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 25 (1965) (per curiam).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	31
<i>Gramercy Emerging Markets Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017).....	35
<i>Hardy v. Harvell</i> , 2006 WL 3095947 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2006).....	23
<i>High River Ltd. P’ship v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 492555 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2013).....	28
<i>Invista N. Am. S.A.R.L. v. M & G USA Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 183970 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2015).....	33
<i>Jewell v. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979).....	25, 28
<i>King v. McKenna</i> , 2015 WL 5168481 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 24, 2015).....	19, 24
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	44
<i>M.C.D. v. F.C.</i> , 2003 WL 22476207 (Del. Fam. Ct. July 7, 2003).....	28
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2013 WL 12309514 (D. Del. Sept. 19, 2013).....	12
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Del. 2014).....	12
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food. Co.</i> , 724 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5, 13, 22, 32, 33, 34
<i>Marquinez v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 183 A.3d 704 (Del. 2018).....	5, 12, 13, 22, 32

<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	41
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	4, 17, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 31, 45
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	42
<i>McGeshick v. Choucair</i> , 72 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>McWane v. McDowell</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	2, 10, 34
<i>Morrow v. Morrow</i> , 894 A.2d 407, 2006 WL 506255 (Del. 2006).....	28
<i>Opher v. Opher</i> , 531 A.2d 1228 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987)	21, 23, 25, 28
<i>Pierce v. Cook & Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975)	41, 42
<i>Ramirez v. Rackley</i> , 70 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ct. 1949).....	24
<i>Randall v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 820 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>SBC 2010-1, LLC v. Morton</i> , 552 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Schremp v. Marvel</i> , 405 A.2d 119 (Del. 1979)	4, 18, 21, 23, 44, 45
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998).....	25
<i>Senu-Oke v. Broomall Condo., Inc.</i> , 77 A.3d 272, 2013 WL 5232192 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Shiple v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 975 A.2d 764 (Del. 2009)	4, 20, 25, 28

<i>Simpson v. Simpson</i> , 214 A.3d 942, 2019 WL 3763526 (Del. 2019).....	25
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 458 A.2d 711 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1983).....	42, 43
<i>Stevenson v. Swiggett</i> , 8 A.3d 1200 (Del. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Tulumis v. State of Cal.</i> , 83 F.3d 429, 1996 WL 195553 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>In re U.S. Robotics Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 160154 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 1999).....	30
<i>Wilson v. Montague</i> , 2011 WL 1661561 (Del. May 3, 2011).....	27, 28
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1408.....	43
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	41
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b)(6).....	4
